
 
 

 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Wednesday, 8th February, 2023, 1.30 pm 
 
Members: Councillor Dana Carlin – Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private 
Renters, and Planning 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

3. ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  (PAGES 1 - 84) 
 
 
 

Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 

Tuesday, 31 January 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 58908834-1 

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing – 8 February 2023  
 
Title: Rough Sleeping Strategy  
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Gill Taylor, Assistant Director for Communities and Housing Support  
 
Lead Officer: Maddie Watkins, Joint Strategic Lead for Homelessness & Vulnerable 

Adults 
 
Ward(s) affected: All   
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. Haringey’s current Rough Sleeping Strategy was written in 2018. Over the course of 

2021/22 a new draft Rough Sleeping Strategy has been co-produced with residents 
with lived experience of homelessness, council officers and community partners. 
 

1.2. The proposed draft Rough Sleeping Strategy is attached in Appendix 1. It builds on 
successes delivered in the previous strategy to set out the principles, commitments 
and activities we will deliver to achieve our ambition to end rough sleeping in the 
borough. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked: 
 
2.1 To approve the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 To approve the commencement of a public consultation on the draft Rough 

Sleeping Strategy at Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 To note the significant resident and stakeholder co-production undertaken 

throughout 2021 and 2022. Specifically, to note that the draft commitments and 
activities within the strategy were co-produced by residents with lived experience of 
homelessness, council staff and partners using a participatory democracy 
approach, which included a public legislative theatre event in January 2022, 
facilitated with support from Arts and Homelessness International. 

 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
3.1. Rough sleeping is one of the most harmful and visible consequences of an unequal 

society. People affected by it are disproportionately victims of abuse and 
exploitation, more likely to die prematurely and less likely to secure their legal rights 
and fair access to health services. In 21-22, 268 people slept rough on the streets of 
Haringey; the cost of living crisis,  ongoing impact of Covid-19 and a challenging 
national policy environment means this figure is likely to increase in the coming 
years.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 6 58908834-1 

 
3.2. Haringey’s current Rough Sleeping Strategy was written in 2018. A new Strategy is 

required to reflect the significant reduction in rough sleeping achieved in the 
previous strategy period, and to restate our ambition to end rough sleeping and 
articulate the commitments and activities needed to do this.   
 

3.3. The Rough Sleeping Strategy is not a statutory requirement and therefore a 
statutory consultation is not required. However, the Council is committed to enabling 
all residents to actively participate in strategy development, as such, following 
approval of the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy a comprehensive consultation will be 
undertaken to seek the views of those who have not been involved in the 
development of the strategy so far. 
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 

4.1. Not to develop a new Rough Sleeping Strategy. This was rejected because, 
although developing a Rough Sleeping Strategy is not a statutory requirement, it is 
an important mechanism for securing shared understanding and borough-wide 
commitment to tackling this crucial issue.  
 

5. Background 
 
5.1. Haringey’s current Rough Sleeping Strategy was adopted in 2018.  
 
5.2. Since the current Rough Sleeping Strategy was adopted, we have made significant 

steps in learning ‘what works’ to reduce rough sleeping. We are committed to 
ending rough sleeping in Haringey and have developed a strong partnership 
between residents, grassroots organisations, commissioned services and public 
sector partners to achieve this. Together our partnership has achieved a 71% 
reduction in rough sleeping, implemented a wide range of new services and 
established the borough as a site of national best practice in the field. 

 
5.3. The Covid-19 pandemic highlighted the challenges and opportunities around ending 

rough sleeping. In particular, the disproportionate harms affecting people with 
insecure or undetermined immigration status were crystallised as were the 
opportunities to break down criterion and administrative barriers to supporting this 
group. Similarly, the specific vulnerabilities and relative invisibility of women and 
LGBTQ+ people who rough sleep also became clearer, along with the need for 
specialist services and spaces, the need for inclus
[...]
 | Arts & 
Homelessness International (artshomelessint.com) 
 

5.11. It is proposed to conduct a public consultation on the draft Strategy over a 6-week 
period. Residents’ and other stakeholders’ views will be recorded and will inform the 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X250ai1KvSw
https://artshomelessint.com/research/haringey-rough-sleeping-strategy-and-arts-and-homelessness-review-2022/
https://artshomelessint.com/research/haringey-rough-sleeping-strategy-and-arts-and-homelessness-review-2022/
https://artshomelessint.com/research/haringey-rough-sleeping-strategy-and-arts-and-homelessness-review-2022/


 

Page 4 of 6 58908834-1 

final version of the Strategy. Our proposed approach has been developed to ensure 
that the consultation is well publicised using various channels, and that residents 
disproportionately at risk of rough sleeping are encouraged and supported to 
engage with the consultation. A programme of workshops and 1:1 sessions will be 
facilitated to encourage input from existing residents of homelessness and rough 
sleeping services. Following the consultation, a final draft Strategy will be brought 
back to the Cabinet Member for approval.  

 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
6.1. The draft Rough Sleeping Strategy directly contributes to the objectives and 

outcomes of the Borough Plan, in particular Priority 1: ‘a safe, stable and affordable 
home for everyone, whatever their circumstances’, in particular to; 
 

 Reduce the number of households in temporary accommodation  

 Aim to end street homelessness  

 Ensure access to high quality housing support that prevents or relieves 
homelessness for people with additional needs 

 
7. Statutory Officer Comments  

 
Finance  

 
7.1. The draft Rough Sleeping Strategy does not present any financial implications. 

However, future programmes and projects resulting from implementing the strategy 
will be assessed and reviewed for financial implications. 

 
Legal 

 
7.2. The
[...]
e 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12F

i
0F

1

  
 

1 Shalea is an artist who wrote the song "Under The 
Streetlight" in college. She performed the song as part of the 
legislative theatre process.  

 

 

Page 8



   
 

3 
 

Introduction 

 
Any period of rough sleeping represents a failure to safeguard and protect vulnerable people.  
 
Our aim in this strategy is to set out a vision to end rough sleeping in Haringey. To do this we will 
make clear what we will do, outline the challenges we may face, and describe how we will 
measure our progress along the way. Since our last strategy, we have developed a strong 
evidence-base of trauma-informed practice and service delivery that enables people affected by 
rough sleeping and multiple-disadvantage, immigration restrictions and gender-based harm to 
sustain healthy lives off the streets.  
 
This has only been possible because of the people, teams and organisations we work in 
partnership with. This partnership spans a broad range of statutory, voluntary and grassroots 
organisations, and importantly people with lived experience themselves. Our shared vision to end 
rough sleeping, has been co-produced and builds on our achievements since our last strategy in 
2018. 
 

1. We are committed to systems change and we believe it is possible 

We are committed to evidence-led practice that brings about real change. We believe that ending 
rough sleeping requires all teams, organisations and services to work as a coherent integrated 
system with straightforward access to support and equity of outcome. To make this happen the 
Haringey rough sleeping partnership has invested in shared learning, developing our operational 
and strategic relationships and embedding co-production into the commissioning and deliver of 
our services.  
 
In the coming four years, we will continue to challenge ourselves to build and develop our 
approach, and we will utilise funding and other opportunities to broaden the reach
[...]
recognize and respond to the effects of systemic inequality, such as racism and homophobia, 
that mean some people are disproportionately more likely to sleep rough than others.  
 
This strategy will contribute to the work across the borough to challenge inequality, deprivation 
and social exclusion. We will prioritise our work to prevent rough sleeping by identifying who is at 
risk of homelessness, intervening earlier and identifying opportunities to tackle root causes by 
influencing local, regional and national policy.  
  
  

Page 10



   
 

5 
 

Co-producing the Rough Sleeping Strategy  
 
This strategy is the realisation of a process of co-creation that celebrates the skills, qualities and 
experiences of our community. 
 
Between November 2021 and May 2022, people with lived experience of homelessness, Council 
officers and partner agencies worked with Arts and Homelessness International to create an 
original play based on their real experiences. This was the start of a process called Legislative 
Theatre. Amongst other things, scenes in the play explored the experiences of people rough 
sleeping, the services who try to support them and the complicated systems and criterion they 
navigate. Scenes highlighted inconsistencies, prejudices, gaps and barriers with the aim of 
provoking discussion and creative solutions. 
 
This interactive approach to policy co-design brings people together to propose creative policy 
and practice ideas centred in lived-experience. Importantly the process requires decision-makers 
who are involved in the process to make real-time commitments to change. Those commitments 
were explored further by a Steering Group made up of the original cast of the play and senior 
Council officers, which were brought together to form the Strategy.  
 
“Legislative Theatre is an innovative, joyful and radically accessible methodology for co-creating 
policies that move communities towards equity, dignity and adequate housing for all. Moment
[...]
e 12 months to October 2022, up from 8.8% in 
September 2022. The largest upward contributions to the inflation rate in October 2022 came 
from housing and utilities (electricity, gas and other fuels), food, drink and transport.4F

5 The cost of 
living crisis makes it increasingly unlikely that rough sleeping will be ended by 2024, and without 
additional funding it means it is very likely that the services and organisations that exist to support 
people affected or at risk of homelessness will have to scale back their support.5F

6 Since our lowest 
recorded street count figure during 2020, we have seen a 333% increase in rough sleeping. In 
December 2022, 19.3% of Haringey residents were claiming Universal Credit, an increase on the 
previous month. Wherever we can, we will work with our residents, local voluntary and community 
organisations and our statutory partners to mitigate the financial pressures people face that result 
in homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
 

 
4 First step to defining an end to rough sleeping (homelessnessimpact.org) 
5 Consumer price inflation, UK - Office for National Statistics 
6 Homeless Link calls on the Government to uplift homelessness funding in line with inflation | Homeless 
Link 

Page 13

https://www.homelessnessimpact.org/post/data-led-definition
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/october2022
https://homeless.org.uk/news/homeless-link-calls-on-the-government-to-uplift-homelessness-funding-in-line-with-inflation/
https://homeless.org.uk/news/homeless-link-calls-on-the-government-to-uplift-homelessness-funding-in-line-with-inflation/


   
 

8 
 

Local Context 
 

 
  

Page 14



   
 

9 
 

 

 
All artwork shown throughout the Strategy produced by Mitchel Ceney, 2022 

Page 15



   
 

10 
 

Achievements & Learning since our last Strategy 
 
Our previous rough sleeping strategy was published in 2018. The strategy made ambitious 
commitments to tackling the harms
[...]
, and highlighted the challenges facing migrant communities and 
people with insecure immigration status. Learning from our Covid-19 homelessness response has 
strengthened our partnership working and highlighted the crucial role of health, social care and 
public health partners at both strategic and operational levels within our work.  
 
The end of Everyone In, and continuing concerns about collusion with immigration enforcement 
teams create significant barriers to successful outcomes with this group of people. We are 
committed to utilising all available resources and lawful avenues to address the housing and 
health needs of this vulnerable group, and would welcome further national initiatives that support 
this effort. As a borough, we are committed to enabling all those who are entitled to apply for EU 
Settled Status, but we remain concerned about the number of people met by our outreach team 
with pre-settled status or no recourse to public funds. Despite this, and through building on the 
strengths of our partnership, we are ambitious about achieving a sustained reduction in rough 
sleeping in Haringey. We will focus on at-risk groups such as people affected by immigration 
control, women and LGBTQ+ people who have the most limited options and the poorest 
outcomes. Specific commitments will be made to the above-mentioned groups later in the 
strategy.  

  

Page 17



   
 

12 
 

What We Will Do 
 
The commitments made in this strategy are; 
 

1. To ensure that rough sleeping is prevented where possible and that where it does occur, 
that it is rare 

2. To ensure that where rough sleeping does occur, that it is brief 
3. To ensure that rough sleeping is non-recurrent  
4. To exhaust all options to secure routes off the street for people who face immigration 

restrictions 

Commitment 1: We will ensure that rough sleeping is prevented where 
possible, and where it does occur that it is rare 
 

It is our priority to prevent rough sleeping, and 
to e
[...]
itional support to move away 
from the streets. Everyone In evidenced the benefits of lowering the threshold for immediately 
accessible accommodation. It evidenced that once in, generally support needs, incidents, 
experiences of harm and neglect lessen, and outcomes are improved. As such, we are committed 
to the following: 
 

a) We will provide suitable ‘off 
the streets’ accommodation  

 
It was clear throughout the legislative 
theatre and co-production process that 
the reinstatement of emergency 
accommodation to provide shelter for 
people affected by rough sleeping was 
of key importance. As such, we are 
committed to re-opening a 20-bed 
night shelter for those experiencing 
rough sleeping in the borough.  
 
b) We will deliver in-person 
support services and outreach 

 
The cornerstone of our rough sleeping 
programme is the Haringey Street 
Outreach Team. The team has 
expanded significantly since our last 
strategy and are out on the streets of 
Haringey daily, working tirelessly to 
build relationships and deliver genuinely 
supportive and effective interventions 
to those that are rough sleeping. A 

 
“Time is a concept about when you eat and when you sleep. Time fizzles out til it’s just 
daytime and night-time. In the day, you are just waiting for it to pass and in the night, you’re 
trying to find a place to sleep safely. Avoiding the concept of time helps you survive, you 
embrace ‘crossing that bridge when you come to it. I still could not tell you how long I rough 
slept for. Not even close.”  

(Bruk Mellese)  

Page 20



   
 

15 
 

clear priority for residents and stakeholders as identified by the legislative theatre process was the 
need for in person homelessness services in a hub setting. We are incredibly proud of, and 
committed to continuing, our Mulberry Junction service. Recent events including the war in 
Ukraine and broader cost-of-living crisis have shown just how much of a lifeline Mulberry Junction 
is in the community. Th
[...]
.  

The co-creation of homelessness services has been developing steadily over the last decade 

– the aim is for services to be designed and delivered with people who are homeless, rather 

than for them. In Haringey commitment to co-production has been building steadily too, with 

notable success at Mulberry Junction, and the council is committed to ensuring their Rough 

Sleeping Strategy is fully co-produced with people with lived experience. To do this, we 

worked with Katy Rubin, a Legislative Theatre practitioner to use Legislative Theatre practice 

to deepen their strategy of co-creation and avoid using an approach which excludes people.  

Legislative Theatre is a fun process and accessible way of showing challenges and issues in 

systems through making theatrical plays about them.  

Policy Co-creation  

AHI has developed a Co-creation plan to capitalise and build on good practice already taking 

place in local authorities s to deepen policy co-creation. 

Our collective vision is to normalise the involvement of homeless people in the design and 

delivery of policies, strategies and services. And to normalise the use of positive activities in 

homelessness plans and services.  

Legislative Theatre (LT) is based on a methodology from Theatre of the Oppressed which 

uses theatre to achieve social aims. It is a form of theatre that encourages audience 

interaction and explores different options for dealing with a problem or issue. Legislative 

Theatre takes this stage further to enable people in power to adopt ideas and commit them 

into legislation. We worked with one of the e World-renown specialist in Legislative Theatre, 

Katy Rubin who led the Core Team in improvisational workshops with AHI back in Jan 2022. 

In January, a core team made up of council staff and people with lived experiences of 

homelessness and rough sleeping worked together to create an original play based on their 

real experiences. The performance and Legislative The
[...]
d under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected characteristics 

and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and people 

who do not 

 

The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, disability, 

gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and sexual orientation. 

Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the duty. 

 

Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey Council 

recognises the profound and far-reaching impacts of socioeconomic disadvantage treats 

socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

 

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Name of proposal:  Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027 

Service Area:      Housing Related Support  

Officer Completing Assessment:   Maddie Watkins 

Equalities/HR Advisor:     Elliot Sinhuber  

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable):   Cabinet Member Signing (Feb 2023) 

Director/Assistant Director   Beverley Tarka / Gill Taylor 

 

2. Executive summary  

 

The proposal is for a new Rough Sleeping Strategy to run from 2023-2027. Our aim in this 

strategy is to set out a vision to end rough sleeping in Haringey. In the strategy we make clear 

what we will do, outline the challenges we may face, and describe how we will measure our 

progress along the way. Since our last strategy, we have developed a strong evidence-base 

of trauma-informed practice and service delivery that enables people affected by rough 

sleeping and multiple-disadvantage, immigration restrictions and gender-based harm to 

sustain healthy lives off the streets. The strategy sets out a co-produced vision to end rough 

sleeping under the following principles:  

 

1. We are committed to systems change and we believe it is possible 

Page 65



 

2. We are ambitious and determined in the context 
[...]
tation and engagement 

3a. How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the impact of 

the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff? 

Consultation and engagement has informed the development and all proposals in the Rough 

Sleeping Strategy. This strategy is the realisation of a process of co-creation that celebrates 

the skills, qualities and experiences of our community. Between November 2021 and May 

2022, people with lived experience of homelessness, Council officers and partner agencies 

worked with Arts and Homelessness International to create an original play based on their 

real experiences. This was the start of a process called Legislative Theatre. Amongst other 

things, scenes in the play explored the experiences of people rough sleeping, the services 

who try to support them and the complicated systems and criterion they navigate. Scenes 

highlighted inconsistencies, prejudices, gaps and barriers with the aim of provoking 

discussion and creative solutions. 

This interactive approach to policy co-design brings people together to propose creative 

policy and practice ideas centred in lived-experience. Participants in the play, audience 

members and decision makers included those with protected characteristics, and this was 

central to the development of the themes highlighting experiences of using council services 

that were shown in the final performance.  

Page 66

https://artshomelessint.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Haringey-Legislative-Theatre-Proposals_Jan2022_PolicyTeam.pdf
https://artshomelessint.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Haringey-Legislative-Theatre-Proposals_Jan2022_PolicyTeam.pdf


 

Importantly the process requires decision-makers who are involved in the process to make 

real-time commitments to change. Those commitments were explored further by a Steering 

Group made up of the original cast of the play and senior Council officers, which were 

brought together to for
[...]
der reassignment 
discrimination, an individual does not need to have undergone any specific treatment or surgery to change from one’s birth sex 
to ones preferred gender. This is because changing ones physiological or other gender attributes is a personal process rather 
than a medical one. 
17 Trans is an umbrella term to describe people whose gender is not the same as, or does not sit comfortably with, the sex 
they were assigned at birth. 

18 LGBT in Britain - Trans Report, Stonewall (2017) 

Page 71

https://www.stonewall.org.uk/system/files/lgbt_in_britain_-_trans_report_final.pdf


 

4d. Marriage and Civil Partnership 

The Rough Sleeping Strategy makes no distinction between those who are married and 

those who are in a civil partnership so there is no likelihood of either married couples or 

couples in a civil partnership being disproportionately affected.  

4e. Pregnancy and Maternity 

Data 

What data sources will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the 

proposal on people under this protected characteristic? 

 

Data collected from single homeless pathway, council-held data, the census and studies 

showing national and regional trends.  

Detail the findings of the data.  

There is no service level data about residents found rough sleeping or referred to the 

supported housing pathway who were pregnant or had recently given birth. Rough sleeping 

services in the borough are specifically for single people and people who are pregnant while 

experiencing rough sleeping or in supported housing would be supported to present to a 

statutory service for assessment.  

In Haringey’s single’s homeless pathway, approximately 23% of women have had children 

taken into care but this figure is likely to be higher as 35% of providers returned ‘unknown’ 

classifications. In itself the ‘unknown’ classification being so high identifies that this is an 

area where data is not universally collected or prioritised by supported housing provide

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023, 1:30PM - 1:35PM.   
   
PRESENT: Councillor Dana Carlin, Cabinet Member for Housing Services, 
Private Renters and Planning  
  
In attendance:  Maddie Watkins Rough Sleeping Programme Lead and 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3. ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing Services, Private Renters, and Planning considered 
the report which sought approval of the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy, and the 
commencement of a public consultation of the strategy.  The  current Rough Sleeping 
Strategy was written in 2018. Over the course of 2021/22 a new draft Rough Sleeping 
Strategy has been co-produced with residents with lived experience of homelessness, 
council officers and community partners. The proposed draft Rough Sleeping Strategy 
was attached in Appendix 1 of the report and it built on successes delivered in the 
previous strategy to set out the principles, commitments and activities that Haringey 
would deliver to achieve the ambition to end rough sleeping in the borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member was happy for the consultation to be conducted at the 
timescales proposed.  
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. To approve the commencement of a public consultation on the draft Rough 

Sleeping Strategy at Appendix 1. 

 

3. To note the significant resident and stakeholder co-production undertaken 

throughout 2021 and 2022. Specifically, to note that the draft commitments and 

activities within the strategy were co-produced by residents with lived experience 

of homelessness, council staff and partners using a participatory democracy 

approach, which included a public legislative theatre event in January 2022, 

facilitated with support from Arts and Homelessness International. 



 

 

 
Reasons for decision  

 
Rough sleeping was one of the most harmful and visible consequences of an unequal 
society. People affected by it were disproportionately victims of abuse and 
exploitation, more likely to die prematurely and less likely to secure their legal rights 
and fair access to health services. In 21-22, 268 people slept rough on the streets of 
Haringey; the cost of living crisis,  ongoing impact of Covid-19 and a challenging 
national policy environment means this figure is likely to increase in the coming years.  

 
Haringey’s current Rough Sleeping Strategy was written in 2018. A new Strategy was 
required to reflect the significant reduction in rough sleeping achieved in the previous 
strategy period, and to restate our ambition to end rough sleeping and articulate the 
commitments and activities needed to do this.   

 
The Rough Sleeping Strategy was not a statutory requirement and therefore a 
statutory consultation is not required. However, the Council is committed to enabling 
all residents to actively participate in strategy development, as such, following 
approval of the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy a comprehensive consultation will be 
undertaken to seek the views of those who has not been involved in the development 
of the strategy so far. 

 
Alternative options considered 

 
Not to develop a new Rough Sleeping Strategy. This was rejected because, although 
developing a Rough Sleeping Strategy is not a statutory requirement, it is an important 
mechanism for securing shared understanding and borough-wide commitment to 
tackling this crucial issue.  
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Dana Carlin 
 
Signed by Cabinet Member: ……………………………….. 
 
Date ……………8/2/2022…………………… 
 
 

 


